1 GENMAN-200.5  2/03
UNIVERSAL FLOW MONITORS INC.
1755 E. Nine Mile Road
Hazel Park, MI  48030-0249
Ph. 248-542-9635 / Fax 248-398-4274
Email: ufm@universalflow.com
Flow Monitor Installation and
Maintenance Instructions

17 GENMAN-200.5  2/03
Replacement Parts
How to order a Dial Assembly Kit: Pg. 18-22
How to order a Readout Kit: Pg. 23-25
How to order a Cover Assembly Kit: Pg. 26-28
How to order a Gasket Kit: Pg. 29-30
How to order a Seal Kit: Pg. 31-33
Select replacement part kits from the following charts using the model code stamped on the name plate of the flow meter. Model
code descriptions can be found on all UFM specification sheets. The first two digits will define the correct flow monitor series. (NOTE:
See page 2 for special use meters, if you do not find your particular series listed.)
18GENMAN-200.5  2/03
DAK-MN-A-1
MN-BSB30GM-8-32V1.0-A1NR
HOW TO ORDER A DIAL ASSEMBLY KIT: (DAK)
EX.  DAK - MN - A - 1
Single Switch Assy.
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT
DESIGNATOR TYPE
DAK MN A 1, 1B
MM R 3
MH T 61
MX M 53
ML 11
71
The following kit diagrams are subsets of the main parts assembly. The accompanying diagrams will clarify which
parts are included for each meter series.
GENERAL         SERIES        BOX      READOUT        FLOW
DESIGNATOR                       TYPE                   DIRECTION
       DAK                 LL               A            1, 1B                 L
                               LP               R               3                    R
                               LH               T              61                   U
                               SN              M              53                   D
                               SM                      11
                               SH                      71
                               SX
EX. DAK   -     LL      -    A    -      1        -       R
Single Switch Assy.
The meters in this manual are all mechanical in nature.  The flow elements are connected to the control boxes via a shaft that
rotates with changing flow rates.  The parts that are attached to this shaft and that reside inside the control box are referred to
as the “Dial Assembly”.  If any of these parts are damaged, the replacement  parts are sold as a kit.  All “Dial Assembly” kit
part numbers begin with “DAK”.  The remainder of the part number is derived from the model code of the meter. The kit
numbers correlate to the model codes as follows:
EX.  DAK - MN - A - 1
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT     FLOW
DESIGNATOR TYPE DIRECTION
DAK LL* A 0          L
LP* M 1, 1B          R
LH* R 2, 2B          U
SH* T 3          D
SN* X 4
SM* 61
SX* 62
ML 53
MN 54
MX 71
MM 72
MH 7, 7C
LN 18, 18C
LE 17, 17C
XHF 19, 19C
30
31
11
Flow direction required for
these models only.
*
19 GENMAN-200.5  2/03
HOW TO ORDER A DIAL ASSEMBLY KIT: (DAK)
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT
DESIGNATOR TYPE
DAK LN R 1, 1B
LE T 3
XHF 61
53
11
71
EX.  DAK - LN - R - 1
Single Switch Assy. Double Switch Assy.
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT
DESIGNATOR TYPE
DAK MN A 2, 2B
MM R 4
MH 62
MX 54
ML 72
EX.  DAK - MN - R - 2
Double Switch Assy.
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT
DESIGNATOR TYPE
DAK LN R 2, 2B
LE 4
XHF 62
54
72
EX.  DAK - LN - R - 2
Double Switch Assy.
GENERAL         SERIES        BOX      READOUT        FLOW
DESIGNATOR                       TYPE                   DIRECTION
       DAK                 LL               A            2, 2B                 L
                               LP               R               4                    R
                               LH                               62                   U
                               SN                               54                   D
                               SM                      72
                               SH
                               SX
EX. DAK   -     LL      -    A    -      2        -       R
20GENMAN-200.5  2/03
HOW TO ORDER A DIAL ASSEMBLY KIT: (DAK)
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT
DESIGNATOR TYPE
DAK MN X 7, 7C
MM 17, 17C
MH
MX
ML
EX.  DAK - MN - X - 7
Single Switch Assy.
Single Switch Assy.
Single Switch Assy.
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT
DESIGNATOR TYPE
DAK LN X 7, 7C
XHF 17, 17C
EX.  DAK - LN - X - 7
Single Switch Assy.
GENERAL         SERIES        BOX      READOUT        FLOW
DESIGNATOR                       TYPE                   DIRECTION
       DAK                 LL               X            7, 7C               L
                               LP                            17, 17C             R
                               LH                    U
                               SN                    D
                               SH
                               SX
EX. DAK   -     LL      -    X    -      7        -       R
GENERAL         SERIES        BOX      READOUT        FLOW
DESIGNATOR                       TYPE                   DIRECTION
       DAK                 LL               X              30                  L
                               LP                                                     R
                               LH                  U
                               SN                                                    D
                               SH
                               SX
EX. DAK   -     LL      -    X    -      30      -       R
21 GENMAN-200.5  2/03
GENERAL         SERIES        BOX      READOUT        FLOW
DESIGNATOR                       TYPE                   DIRECTION
       DAK                 LL               X              31                  L
                               LP                                                     R
                               LH                  U
                               SM                                                    D
                               SN
                               SH
                               SX
HOW TO ORDER A DIAL ASSEMBLY KIT: (DAK)
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT
DESIGNATOR TYPE
DAK MN X 7, 7C
MM 17, 17C
MH 30
MX
ML
EX.  DAK - MN - X - 30
Single Switch Assy.
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT
DESIGNATOR TYPE
DAK LN X 7, 7C
XHF 17, 17C
30
EX.  DAK - LN - X - 30
Single Switch Assy.
Double Switch Assy.
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT
DESIGNATOR TYPE
DAK MN X 18, 18C
MM 19, 19C
MH 31
MX
ML
EX.  DAK - MN - X - 18
Double Switch Assy.
EX. DAK   -     LL      -    X    -      31      -       R
22GENMAN-200.5  2/03
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT
DESIGNATOR TYPE
DAK LE X 18, 18C
LN 19, 19C
XHF 31
EX.  DAK - LN - X - 18
HOW TO ORDER A DIAL ASSEMBLY KIT: (DAK)
Double Switch Assy.
23 GENMAN-200.5  2/03
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT OPTIONS
DESIGNATOR TYPE
ROK LL A 0
LP M 1, 1B
LH R 2, 2B
SN T 3 CE
SM X 4
SH 61 HT
MN 62
MM 53
MH 54
LN 71
LE 72
XHF 7, 7C
SX 18, 18C
MX 17, 17C
ML 19, 19C
30
31
11
EX.  ROK - MN - A - 1 - HT
The meters in this manual are all mechanical in nature.  The flow elements are connected to the control boxes via a shaft
that rotates with changing flow rates.  The parts that are actuated by this mechanical action that reside inside of the control
box are called the “Readout”.  If any of these parts are damaged, the replacement  parts are sold as a kit.  All “Readout
Assembly” kit part numbers begin with “ROK”.  The remainder of the part number is derived from the model code of the
meter.  The part numbers correlate to the model codes as follows:
MN-BSB30GM-8-32V1.0 -A1NR
ROK-MN-A-1
The following kit diagrams are subsets of the main parts assembly. The accompanying diagrams will clarify which parts are
included for each flow meter series.
HOW TO ORDER A READOUT KIT: (ROK)
Double Switch Assy.
Insulator used
with R box.
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT OPTIONS
DESIGNATOR TYPE
ROK ALL A 1, 1B CE
R 3 HT
T 61
M 53
71
EX.  ROK   -    LL    -    A     -        1B       -      CE
Single Switch Assy.
Insulator used
with R box &
T Box.
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT OPTIONS
DESIGNATOR TYPE
ROK ALL A 2, 2B CE
R 4 HT
54
62
72
EX.  ROK   -    LL    -    A     -        2B       -      CE
24GENMAN-200.5  2/03
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT
DESIGNATOR TYPE
ROK LL X 7, 7C
LP 17, 17C
LH
SN
SM
SH
MN
MM
MH
LN
LE
XHF
ML
HOW TO ORDER A READOUT KIT: (ROK)
EX.  ROK - LL - X - 7
Single Switch Assy.
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT
DESIGNATOR TYPE
ROK ALL X 30
EX.  ROK - LL - X - 30
Single Switch Assy.
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT
DESIGNATOR TYPE
ROK MN X 18*, 18C*
MM 19*, 19C*
MH
LN
LE
XHF
ML
EX.  ROK - XHF - X - 19
Double Switch Assy.
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT
DESIGNATOR TYPE
ROK ALL X 31*
EX.  ROK - LL - X - 31
Double Switch Assy.
* Includes 2 switch assemblies.* Includes 2 switch assemblies.
25 GENMAN-200.5  2/03
GENERAL SERIES BOX READOUT
DESIGNATOR TYPE
ROK ALL A 11
EX.  ROK - LL - A - 11
Single switch assy.
HOW TO ORDER A READOUT KIT: (ROK)
Single Pneumatic Switch for All Series
26GENMAN-200.5  2/03
HOW TO ORDER A COVER ASSEMBLY KIT:  (CAK)
MN-BSB30GM-8-32V1.0-A1WR-HT
How to order a Cover Assembly Kit:
EX.  CAK - LL - A - W - HT
GENERAL SERIES BOX ENCLOSURE   OPTIONS
DESIGNATOR TYPE TYPE
CAK LL LN A N,W,X HT
LP LE M W or X C
LH XHF R W or X TG
SN SX T W or X CE
SM MX X W or X
SH ML RTZ W or X
MN TTZ W or X
MM
*
CAK-MN-A-H
GENERAL SERIES BOX ENCLOSURE OPTIONS
DESIGNATOR TYPE TYPE
CAK SN A N C
SM W HT
SH X TG
MN CE
MM
MH
SX
MX
ML
EX.  CAK - SN - A - W - HT
A Box (Vane Style) A Box (Piston Style)
EX.  CAK - LL - A - N - HT
GENERAL SERIES BOX ENCLOSURE OPTIONS
DESIGNATOR TYPE TYPE
CAK LL A N C
LP W HT
LH X TG
CE
®
UNIVERSAL FLOW M
ONITORS, IN
C.
1755 E. N
ine M
ile Road, H
azel P
ark, M
I  4
8030
313-524-9635
MODEL NUMBER
UNIVERSAL NO.
ITEM NO.
TYPE
UNIVERSAL   F
LOW RATE IN
DICATOR
®
4
3
2
1
0
1
3
5
®
UNIVERSAL FLOW M
ONITORS, IN
C.
1755 E. N
ine M
ile Road, H

Flow Any Direction Flow Any Direction
27 GENMAN-200.5  2/03
HOW TO ORDER A COVER ASSEMBLY KIT: (CAK)
®
UNIVERSAL FLOW M
ONITORS, IN
C.
1755 E. N
ine M
ile Road, H
azel P
ark, M
I  4
8030
313-524-9635
4
3
2
1
0
1
3
5
MODEL NUMBER
UNIVERSAL NO.
ITEM NO.
TYPE
U
N
IV
E
R
S
A
L
FLOW
RATE INDICATOR
R Box (Flow to Left)
®
UNIVERSAL FLOW M
ONITORS, IN
C.
1755 E. N
ine M
ile Road, H
aze
l P
ark,
 M
I  4
8030
313-524-9635
4
3
2
1
0
1
3
5
MODEL NUMBER
UNIVERSAL NO.
ITEM NO.
TYPE
UNIVERSAL FLOW

5
28GENMAN-200.5  2/03
HOW TO ORDER A COVER ASSEMBLY KIT: (CAK)
T Box (Flow to right)
EX.  CAK - LL - T - X - HT
GENERAL SERIES BOX ENCLOSURE OPTIONS
DESIGNATOR TYPE TYPE
CAK ALL T X C
EXCEPT: HT
TG
LN
LE
XHF
*
* LEFT TO RIGHT,  UP OR DOWN FLOW ONLY
®
UNIVERSAL FLOW MONITORS, IN
C.
1755 E. N
ine Mile Road, H
azel P
ark, M
I  4
8030
313-524-9635
MODEL NUMBER
UNIVERSAL NO.
ITEM NO.
TYPE
UNIVERSAL   F
LOW RATE IN
DICATOR
®
4
3
2
1
0
1
3
5
M Box
EX.  CAK - LL - M - W - C
GENERAL SERIES BOX ENCLOSURE OPTIONS
DESIGNATOR TYPE TYPE
CAK LL M W C
LP HT
LH
SN
SM
SH
SX
MX
MN
MH
MM
Any Direction
T Box (Flow to left)
EX.  CAK - LN - T - X - HT
GENERAL SERIES BOX ENCLOSURE OPTIONS
DESIGNATOR TYPE TYPE
CAK LN T X C
LE HT
XHF TG
FLOW RIGHT TO LEFT ONLY
®
UNIVERSAL FLOW MONITORS, IN
C.
1755 E. N
ine Mile Road, H
azel P
ark, M
I  4

MN-BSB30GM-8-32V1.0-A1WR-HT
GAK-MN-A-W-H
How to order a Gasket Kit:
EX.  GAK -   LL - T - W - HT
GENERAL SERIES BOX ENCLOSURE OPTIONS
DESIGNATOR PRESSURE TYPE TYPE
GAK LL A N HT
LP M W
LH R X
SN T
SM
SH
MN
MM
MH
LN
LE
XHF
SX
MX
ML
HOW TO ORDER A GASKET ASSEMBLY KIT: (GAK)
*
*“    ”HT option at the end of the model code requires an “HT” designator in the kit part number for high temperature applica-
tions (not available with “N” type control boxes, SX, MX, or ML meters).
The following kit diagrams are subsets of the main assembly.
The accompanying diagrams will clarify which parts are included.
EX.  GAK - MN - A - W - HT
A Box Gasket Assy.
GENERAL SERIES BOX ENCLOSURE OPTIONS
DESIGNATOR TYPE TYPE
GAK *LL MN A N HT
*LP MM W
*LH MH X
*SN *SX
*SM MX
*SH ML
*
* Not part of kit
EX.  GAK - MN - M - W - HT
M Box Gasket Assy.
GENERAL SERIES BOX ENCLOSURE OPTIONS
DESIGNATOR TYPE TYPE
GAK *LL MN M N HT
*LP MM W
*LH MH
*SN *SX
*SM MX
*SH ML
*
30GENMAN-200.5  2/03
HOW TO ORDER A GASKET ASSEMBLY KIT: (GAK)
X Box Gasket Assy.
EX.  GAK - MN - X - X - HT
GENERAL SERIES BOX ENCLOSURE OPTIONS
DESIGNATOR TYPE TYPE
GAK *LL MM X W HT
*LP MH X
*LH LN
*SN LE
*SM XHF
*SH *SX
MN MX
ML
*
* Not part of kit
T Box Gasket Assy.
EX.  GAK - MN - T - W - HT
GENERAL SERIES BOX ENCLOSURE OPTIONS
DESIGNATOR TYPE TYPE
GAK *LL MM T W HT
*LP MH X
*LH LN
*SN LE
*SM XHF
*SH *SX
MN MX
ML
*
* Not part of kit
R Box Gasket Assy.
EX.  GAK - MN - R - W - HT
GENERAL SERIES BOX ENCLOSURE OPTIONS
DESIGNATOR TYPE TYPE
GAK *LL MM R W HT
*LH MH X
*SN LN
*SM XHF
*SH *SX
MN MX
ML
*
* Not part of kit
31 GENMAN-200.5  2/03
The meters in this manual are all mechanical in nature.  The flow elements are connected to the control boxes via a shaft that
rotates with changing flow rates.  The fluid is prevented from leaking out of the flow meter body by O-rings acting as “seals”. If
any of these seals are damaged, the replacement  parts are sold as a kit.  All “Seal Assembly” kits part numbers begin with
“SAK”.  The remainder of the part number is derived from the model code of the meter.  The part numbers correlate to the
model codes as follows:
MN-BSB30GM-8-32V1.0-A1NR
SAK-MN-B-A
GENERAL SERIES SEAL BOX AIR OR
DESIGNATOR MATERIAL TYPE GAS UNIT
SAK LL B A G
LP E M (No
LH F R Symbol
SN J T for
SM T X Liquids)
SH K
MN H
MM A
MH
LN
LE
XHF
SX
MX
ML
EX.  SAK - MN - B - A - G
The following kit diagrams are subsets of the main parts assembly kit. The accompanying diagrams will clarify which parts are
included for each flow meter series.
HOW TO ORDER A SEAL ASSEMBLY KIT: (SAK)
EX.  SAK - SN - B - S - R - G
GENERAL SERIES SEAL INTERNALS BOX AIR OR
DESIGNATOR MATERIAL TYPE GAS UNIT
SAK SN B S A G
SM E I M (No
SH F T R Symbol
*SX J H RT for
T L RP Liquids)
K C T
H R X
A P
NOTE:  SHAFT IS INCLUDED IN SMALL SERIES (SN,SM,SH,SX) ONLY.
* SX Series requires additional static seals for port adaptors.
Small Vane Style
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
yy
��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��
yy
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
yy
This seal included in SAK with SH
housings only.
Thrust Bearing for SH housing
only.
*
*
The glydring is
added to this parts
list for transmitting
and air or gas units.
It is standard on SM
& SH Series
monitors
32GENMAN-200.5  2/03

style monitors.
33 GENMAN-200.5  2/03
HOW TO ORDER A SEAL ASSEMBLY KIT: (SAK)
GENERAL SERIES SEAL BOX AIR OR
DESIGNATOR MATERIAL TYPE GAS CAL.
SAK XHF B M G
E R (No
F RT Symbol
J RP for
T T Liquids)
K X
H
A
EX.  SAK - XHF - B - R - G
�
��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
y
yy
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
The glydrings are a
standard part, and
is used for both
liquids and gases.
GENERAL SERIES SEAL BOX AIR OR
DESIGNATOR MATERIAL TYPE GAS CAL.
SAK LN B M G
LE E R (No
F RP Symbol
J RT for
T T Liquids)
K X
H
A
EX.  SAK - LN - B - R - G